

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/27/2023 12:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101585-2

SUPREME  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

*Respondent,*

v.

STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY and  
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

*Petitioners.*

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Michael B. King  
WSBA No. 14405  
Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 622-8020

Michael A. Moore  
WSBA No. 27047  
CORR CRONIN LLP  
1015 Second Avenue  
Floor 10  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Phone: (206) 625-8600

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Policy, Data Breach, and the Resulting Defense Costs.....	3
B. T-Mobile’s Tender to Steadfast.....	4
C. The Experian Settlement.....	5
D. T-Mobile’s Attempts to Secure Payment from Steadfast.....	6
E. Steadfast Raises the Setoff Defense After T-Mobile Files Suit.....	8
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	10
IV. ANSWERING ARGUMENT.....	11
A. T-Mobile Suffered a “Loss” in Excess of the SIR and Steadfast Cannot Reduce That Loss by Amounts Recovered from a Third Party.....	11
B. Even If Steadfast’s Interpretation of the Policy was Reasonable, That Merely Creates Ambiguity in the Policy That Must Be Construed in Favor of T-Mobile.....	20
C. Steadfast Has Not Carried Its Burden Under the Made Whole Doctrine.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001) .....	14, 18
<i>Am. Best Foods v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 692 (2010) .....	21
<i>Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co. v. B&amp;L Trucking Const. Co. Ins.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Barney v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 426, 869 P.2d 1093 (1994) .....	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Bordeaux v. Am. Safety Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008) .....	26
<i>Britton v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985) .....	15
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 563, 444 P.3d 582 (2019) .....	21, 23, 25
<i>Grp. Health Coop. v. Coon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 841, 447 P.3d 139 (2019) .....	2, 12
<i>Kaplan v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003) .....	22
<i>Panorama Village Condominium Owners Assoc. Bd. of Dir. v. Allstate Insur. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997) .....	2
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Alba</i> , 149 Wn.2d 135, 68 P.3d 1061 (2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 134 Wn. App. 228, 138 P.3d 1068 (2006) .....	19
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. State Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005) .....	20
<i>Queen City Farms</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 702 (1994) .....	21
<i>Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 787, 919 P.2d 1268 (1996) .....	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Woodley</i> , 102 Wn. App. 384, 8 P.3d 304 (2000) <i>review granted in part, cause remanded</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1032, 42 P.3d 1278 (2002) .....	15
<i>Sherry Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2008) .....	2, 12, 24, 25
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984) .....	13
<i>Thiringer v. Am. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978) .....	24, 25
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### **Federal Cases**

<i>Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 649 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	16
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v.</i> <i>Fed. Insur. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F. App’x 629 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16

#### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	3
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	3
RAP 18.1(i) .....	27
